

No. 14-3876

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eighth Circuit

JESSE VENTURA, also known as James G. Janos,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

TAYA KYLE, as Executor of the Estate of Chris Kyle,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Minnesota,
No. 12-cv-00472-RHK – District Judge Richard H. Kyle

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
TAYA KYLE AND FOR REVERSAL**

Richard Thompson
Erin Elizabeth Mersino
Thomas More Law Center
24 Frank Lloyd Wright Drive
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48106
(734) 827-2001
emersino@thomasmore.org

Paul M. Mersino
Butzel Long, P.C.
150 West Jefferson, Suite 100
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 225-7015
mersino@butzel.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. CLAIMS AND DAMAGES FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT ARE INAPPROPRIATE IN DEFAMATION-STYLE CASES AND SHOULD NOT BE PERMITTED	6
A. Courts Have Historically, Traditionally, and Universally Recognized that Adequate Remedies at Law Exist in Defamation Cases and Refuse to Grant Equitable Relief of Any Kind in Such Cases	8
B. It Was Improper to Permit Recovery of Damages for Unjust Enrichment when the Jury Determined that Defendant was Not Liable for Appropriation	14
C. It is the <i>Existence</i> of an Adequate Remedy that Matters; Not Whether the Plaintiff Prevailed in Receiving that Remedy	17
D. The Trial Court Erred in Deferring to the Jury to Determine Whether an Adequate Remedy at Law Existed Because Such Determination is a Matter of Law that Should be Determined by the Court. The Jury’s and Trial Court’s Determination Should be Reversed as a Matter of Law	19

II. CLAIMS OF UNJUST ENRICHMENT ARE IMPROPER AS A MATTER OF LAW IN SIMPLE DEFAMATION CLAIMS AND JUDGMENT ON THAT CLAIM IN THIS MATTER SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE VENTURA FAILED TO ESTABLISH ALL OF THE ELEMENTS OF THE CLAIM.....	21
III. THE JUDGMENT AWARDED FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT AMOUNTS TO A WINDFALL RECOVERY FOR VENTURA AND SHOULD BE REVERSED	26
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) and (C).....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH EIGHTH CIRCUIT RULE 28A(h).....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Acton Constr. Co. v. State</i> , 383 N.W.2d 416, 417 (Minn. App. 1986), <i>rev. denied</i> (Minn. May 22, 1986).....	22
<i>Alberti v. Cruise</i> , 383 F.2d 268 (4th Cir. 1965)	10
<i>Ameritech v. Voices for Choices, Inc.</i> , No. 03-cv-3014, 2003 WL 21078026 (N.D. Ill. May 12, 2003)	11
<i>Anderson v. DeLisle</i> , 352 N.W.2d 794, 796 (Minn. App. 1984), <i>rev. denied</i> (Minn. Nov. 8, 1984)	23
<i>Anyanwu v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 887 F. Sup. 690 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	13
<i>Banken v. Banken</i> , No. A11-2156, A12-0771, 2013 WL 490677, * 10 (Minn. App. Apr. 16, 2013)	9
<i>Borom v. City of St. Paul</i> , 289 Minn. 3781, 376, 184 N.W.2d 595, 598 (1971)	6
<i>Butler v. Delaware Otsego Corp.</i> , 203 A.D.2d 783, 610 N.Y.S.2d 663 (3d Dep’t 1994).....	13
<i>Bynog v. SL Green Realty Corp.</i> , No. 05-cv-305, 2005 WL 3497821 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2005).....	11
<i>Cady v. Bush</i> , 166 N.W.2d 358, 362 (Minn. 1969).....	18
<i>Caldas v. Affordable Granite & Stone, Inc.</i> , 820 N.W.2d 826, 837 (Minn. 2012).....	21
<i>Castro v. NYT Television</i> , 370 N.J. Super. 282 (2004)	16, 17

<i>D'Ambrosio v. D'Ambrosio</i> , 45 Va. App. 323 (2005)	12
<i>Daugherty v. Allen</i> , 729 N.E.2d 228 (Ind. App. 2000)	12
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279, 297 (2002).....	26
<i>Excel Homes of Minnesota, Inc. v. Ivy Ridge Home Buildings, Inc.</i> , No. C2-00-1686, 2001 WL 506782 (Minn. App. May 15, 2001)	7
<i>Franklin Chalfont Assocs. v. Kalikow</i> , 392 Pa. Super. 452 (1990).....	12
<i>Greenberg v. Burglass</i> , 254 La. 1019 (La. 1969)	12
<i>Heimbach v. Riedman Corp.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (D. Minn. 2001).....	7, 11
<i>Hommerding v. Peterson</i> , 376 N.W.2d 456, 459 (Minn. App. 1985).....	22
<i>In re Viagra Prods. Liabl. Litig.</i> , 658 F. Supp. 2d 950, 968-69 (D. Minn. 2009)	18
<i>Kramer v. Thompson</i> , 947 F.2d 666 (3d Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Kwass v. Kersey</i> , 139 W. Va. 497 (1954).....	12
<i>Lerman v. Flynt Distrib. Co., Inc.</i> , 745 F.2d 123 (2d. Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Loftness v. Specialized Farm Equip., Inc. v. Twiestmeyer</i> , 742 F3d 845, 854-55 (8th Cir. 2013)	18

<i>Lundstrom Constr. Co. v. Dygert</i> , 254 Minn. 224, 231, 94 N.W.2d 527 (1959)	6
<i>Margolies v. McCleary, Inc.</i> , 447 F.3d 1115, 1126 (8th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Mauzy v. Edward Kraemer & Sons, Inc.</i> , No. CIV. 02-879 AFB, 2004 WL 611127, at *11 (D. Minn. Mar. 4, 2004)	26
<i>McFadden v. Detroit Bar Ass’n.</i> , 4 Mich. App. 554, 145 N.W.2d 285 (1966).....	12
<i>McMahon v. Kindlarski</i> , 512 F.3d 983 (7th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Metro. Opera Assoc’n, Inc. v. Local 100</i> , 239 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Modern Computer Systems, Inc. v. Modern Banking Systems, Inc.</i> , 871 F.2d 734 (8th Cir. 1989)	9, 10
<i>Morey v. Ind. Sch. Dist. No. 492</i> , 312 F. Supp. 1257, 1261 (1969)	9
<i>Oliver v. Skinner</i> , No. 09-cv-29, 2013 WL 667664 (S.D. Miss. Feb. 22, 2013)	11
<i>Qwest Comm’ns Co. LLC v. Free Conferencing Corp.</i> , 990 F.Supp.2d 953 (D. Minn. 2014).....	18, 23, 24, 27
<i>Ramos v. Madison Sq. Garden Corp.</i> , 257 A.D.2d 492 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. First Dep’t 1999).....	12
<i>Reyes v. Lynch</i> , No. 83-639, 1983 WL 1635 (D. D.C. July 29, 1983)	11
<i>ServiceMaster of St. Cloud v. GAB Bus. Servs., Inc.</i> , 544 NW2d 302, 306 (Minn. 1996).....	4, 6, 7, 20

<i>Silvercorp Metals, Inc. v. Anthion Mgt., LLC</i> , 36 Misc. 3d 1231(A), 959 N.Y.S.2d 92 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. 2012)	13, 14, 24
<i>Todd v. Bettingen</i> , 124 N.W. 443, 444, 109 Minn. 493 (Minn. 1910).....	22
<i>United States v. Bame</i> , 721 F.3d 1025, 1031 (8th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>United States Fire Ins. Co. v. Minn. State Zoological Bd.</i> , 307 N.W. 2d 490, 497 (Minn. 1981)	22
<i>Watson v. Matthews</i> , 286 Ga. 784 (2010)	12
<i>Wirig v. Kinney Shoe Corp.</i> , 461 N.W.2d 374, 379 (Minn. 1990).....	26
<i>Zimmeran v. Lasky</i> , 374 N.W.2d 212, 214 (Minn. App. 1985).....	6
<i>Zinter v. Univ. of Minn.</i> , 799 N.W.2d 243 (Minn. App. 2011).....	22

Statutes and Rules

42.U.S.C. § 1983	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1

Other

Restatement (2d) of Torts, 652 (1977).....	16
